## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE CONMISSION

In the Matter of:

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY

CASE NO. 91-269

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH COMMISSION REGULATION 807 KAR 5:006, SECTION 24

## ORDER

Kentucky Utilities Company and Commission Staff having agreed to stipulate the facts in this matter and the Commission finding that additional time is needed to prepare such stipulation,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the hearing scheduled in this matter for October 8, 1991 is continued generally.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 7th day of October, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Comm

ATTEST: